REGULATION no. 3 of May, 2017 for the completion of Annex no. 3 to the Regulation of the Financial Supervisory Authority no. 16/2014 on revenues of the Financial Supervisory Authority

Published in the Official Journal under number 391, May 24, 2017

In accordance with Art. 3 Para. (1) letter b), Art. 6 Para. (2), Art. 14 and Art. 18 Para. (1) and (2) of Government Emergency Ordinance no. **93/2012** on the establishment, organization and operation of the Financial Supervisory Authority, approved with amendments and completions by Law no. **113/2013**, as subsequently amended and supplemented,

pursuant to Art. 8 Para. (14) and Art. 176 of Law no. <u>237/2015</u> on the authorisation and supervision of the business of insurance and reinsurance, as subsequently amended, and art. 18 Para. (11) of Government Emergency Ordinance no. <u>54/2016</u> on compulsory insurance against civil liability for the damage to third parties caused by vehicle and tram accidents,

following the deliberations of the Board of the Financial Supervisory Authority during the meeting held on May 10, 2017,

The Financial Supervisory Authority hereby issues this Regulation.

Art. I

In Annex no. 3 to the Regulation of the Financial Supervisory Authority no. **16/2014** on the revenues of the Financial Supervisory Authority, published in the Official Journal of Romania, Part I, no. 899 of December 11, 2014, as subsequently amended and supplemented, under number 2, a new point, point 2.16, shall be inserted after point 2.15, with the following wording:

No.	Income category	Mentions (operation, the basis of calculation to which the quota applies etc.)	Fee / charge / quota level (%)
2.	Fee / charge for registration / maintenance / deregistration with / from the records and registries of ASF	"2.16 approval of damage assessment specialists, and their registration in the ASF Register.	RON 300 "

Art. II

This Regulation shall be published in the Official Journal of Romania, Part I and shall enter into force on the date of its publication.

First Vice-President of the Financial Supervisory Authority, **Gheorghe Cornel Coca Constantinescu**